GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department – The Andhra Pradesh Capital City Land Pooling Scheme (Formulation and Implementation) Rules, 2015 -Clarification – Issued.

G.O.MS.No. 75

Dated:14.04.2015 Read the following:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.1, MA & UD (M2) Department, dated: 01.01.2015
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.43, MA & UD (M2) Department, dated: 09.03.2015
- 3. From the Commissioner, CRDA, Letter dated:13.04.2015

ORDER:

The Government vide reference 1st read above have issued the Andhra Pradesh Capital City Land Pooling Scheme (Formulation and Implementation) Rules, 2015 which is a voluntary scheme and subsequently amended vide reference 2ndcited.

2. The Commissioner, Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada has requested to notify the date for payment of annuities announced as part of the Package of benefits provided to the Land owners who have surrendered their lands.

3. The Government, after careful examination of the matter, hereby order that the annuity as per the package shall be paid on or before 1st May of every year for 10 years period for all the farmers who have entered into Development Agreement with Capital Region Development Authority on or before 1st May 2015.

4. The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery & Stores Purchase, AP, Hyderabad is requested to publish and furnish 300 copies to the Government.

5. A copy of this order is available in the Internet and can be accessed at the address <u>http://goir.ap.gov.in/</u>

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

GIRIDHAR ARAMANE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery & Stores Purchase, AP, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada.

The District Collector, Krishna District,

The District Collector, Guntur District,

The Commissioner, Guntur Municipal Corporation, Guntur,

The Commissioner, Vijayawada Municipal Corporation, Vijayawada,

The Commissioner & Director of Municipal Administration, A.P. Hyderabad.

The Director of Town & Country Planning, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Managing Director and Vice-Chairman of Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation (APIIC)

The Vice-Chairman and Managing Director of Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation (APSRTC);

The Vice-Chairman and Housing Commissioner of Andhra Pradesh Housing Board (APHB);

The Chairman and Managing Director, APSPDCL;

The Vice-Chairman & Managing Director, Infrastructure Corporation of AP Ltd;

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj Department Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health Engineering Department All the Municipalities/ Nagar Panchayats in Capital Region through Commissioner & Director of Municipal Administration. Copy to: The PS to Hon'ble Chief Minister The PS to Hon'ble Minister for MA&UD The PS to Hon'ble Minister for Finance The PS to Chief Secretary The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, MA&UD Dept., The PS to Principal Secretary to Government Industries & Commerce Dept., The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, TR&B Dept., The PS to Principal Secretary to Government Finance Department; The PS to Principal Secretary to Government EFS&T Department; The PS to Principal Secretary to Government Housing Department; The PS to Principal Secretary to Government I&I Department; The PS to Principal Secretary to Government Panchayat Raj Department; The PS to Principal Secretary to Government Energy Department; All the Departments in AP Secretariat, Hyderabad. SF/SC

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER